said property being the northerly portion of the Block 3810 on the tax maps of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York. 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above-described property at private sale at a price not exceeding 
thirty-six thousand one hundred dollars ($36,100), said contracts to be submitted to 
the Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx and

[...]

Whereas, It appearing that the interests of the City will be served by the acquisi-
tion of said parcel of land at private sale; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into con-
tracts at a price not exceeding twenty-four thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($24,250) for the acquisition of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying 
and being in the Borough of Manhattan, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of Hudson street distant 92 feet 6 inches 
northerly from the northeasterly corner of Hudson and Grove streets;

[...]

assessed valuation of which, as shown by the books of record on file in the Department 
of Taxes and Assessments, is $74,000: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly line of Tillary 
street with the westerly line of Bridge street, and running thence westerly along the 
southerly line of Tillary street two hundred and fifteen (215) feet one (t) inch to the 
easterly line of Lawrence street; thence southerly along the easterly line of Lawrence 
street one hundred and fifty (150) feet two (2) inches; thence easterly and parallel, 
or nearly so, with Tillary street two hundred and fifteen (215) feet six (6) inches to 
the westerly line of Bridge street; thence northerly along the westerly line of Bridge 
street one hundred and fifty (15o) feet to the southerly line of Tillary street, the point 
or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or less.

[...]

Mark's avenue with the westerly line of the lands of Public School 42, which point 
is distant two hundred (200) feet westerly from the westerly line of Classon avenue, 
and running thence northerly along the westerly line of the lands of Public School 42 
one hundred and fifty-seven (157) feet, thence westerly and parallel with St. Mark's 
avenue twenty-five (25) feet; thence southerly and parallel with Classon avenue one 
hundred and fifty-seven (157) feet to the northerly line of St. Mark's avenue; thence 
easterly along the northerly line of St. Mark's avenue twenty-five (25) feet to the 
westerly line of the lands of Public School 42, the point or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby

[...]

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northely line of St. Mark's 
avenue with the westerly line of the lands of Public School 42, which point is distant 
200 feet westerly from the westerly line of Classon avenue, and running thence north-
erly along the westerly line of the lands of Public School 42 one hundred and fifty-
seven (157) feet; thence westerly and parallel with Classon avenue 157 feet to the 
northerly line of St. Mark's avenue; thence easterly along the northerly line of St. 
Mark's avenue 25 feet to the westerly line of the lands of Public School 42, the point 
or place of beginning.

[...]

title and interest of the owner of said premises of, in and to the streets in front thereof 
to the centre thereof. 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into a contract for the 
acquisition of the above-described property at private sale at a price not exceeding 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), said contracts to be submitted to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and

[...]

Plot 4, Volume 1, Ward 2, on the tax maps of the Borough of Richmond, City of New 
York. 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above-described property at private sale at a price not exceeding 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), said contracts to be submitted to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and

[...]

tion adopted at a meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Edgewater, held 
March 6, 1890, 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above-described property at private sale at a price not exceeding 
two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400), said contracts to be submitted to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Bor_oughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and